>
L

et 3 U S

&  PISel §&AT  (File No.): V2(30)77 /Ahd-II/Appeals-1I/ 2016-17 / [ 550 "'D 155 1
o TUAT TGS HEA(Stay App. No.):
q 37dYel ST |EAT (Order-In-Appeal No) AHJVI EXCUS-002-APP- 108-16-17
ﬁ?lFﬁ(Date). 30.03.2017 , ST A Y I (Date of issue): /o /o M/ /7

AT 3AT AT, I (3TeI-11) gRT Wik
Passed by Shri Uma Shanker, Comm1s31oner (Appeals-II)

a IRH, FAI 3cUTE e, (Hsd- IV) IEHCIEG- I, DI RIS
AT U : i @ gfed
" Arising out of Order-In-Original No . 1382/Ref/2008 _Dated: 09/01/08
- Q issued by: Assistant Commissioner Central Excise (Div-1V), Ahmedabad-II

g 3rdersdat/ufaady & @ TaR udr (Name & Address of the Appellant/Respondent)

M/s Nirma Limited (Aculife healthcare)

S cafs 5@ A0S Y & A IEHT AT & A 9% 39 HGY ¥ U FufeRy &
WWH&HMWS@HWWWWWWW%l

Any person an aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision application, as
the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authonty in the following way:

HRA AEFR BT Go8TT e _ '
Revision application to Government of India:

(1) (@) () ST Seure Yoo ARARIH 1994 B R I el TaIT AT AHedl & IR F Y@ URT
P ST-URT & VUH WP & IHadla Geor e diA A, SR B, R S, Jered
@; ﬁmﬁaﬁﬂmsﬁaaaqmmmﬁaéﬁ110001aﬁa‘ﬁawﬁml

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Government of India, Revision Application Unit,
Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New
Delhi-110001, under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the following case, governed by first
proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid:

(i) a%mzﬁraﬁavmﬁmﬁmﬁmmmmmﬁﬁmm
ﬁwm@@w_ﬁmﬁaﬁgmﬁ,mmwmwﬁmagﬁmmﬁ
ﬁmﬁﬂﬁaigmmﬁﬁmzﬁmﬁmaimgéﬁl

- In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur, in trapsit from a factory to a warehouse or to

another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods in a
warehouse or in storage whether. in a factory or in a warehouse

() R ¥ aeX Reel Ug O Wy F PR @ W A e & R # s gew
mmm?&tﬂaﬂQwaiﬁétaimﬁaﬁm?ﬁmﬁmﬁugmﬁwﬁﬁaﬁa%l




(©

(d)

@)

oy

aeDeme

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of
duty.

3ife STeT @t SRATeH gmiﬁﬂﬂﬂﬁ?ﬁﬁwﬁwﬁiﬁﬁzmﬁﬂs‘%aﬁvﬁﬁaﬁﬂﬁw
YR v 99 @ gande My, aﬁa%mqﬁamwmmw#ﬁaa@m(ﬁz) 1998
gRT 109 §RT Figew 5y g 1) T

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final:

products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order

is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109

of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

B STE e (3dier) Fawdel), 2001 @ fraw 9 @ siaifa RfRT gus dwem sv—s § <7 wiat
H, UG amew @ ufy smew WRE e § W A B Ao ey w9 o ey @) g
uferdl & @l S ended R S wfde | SWe Wi wir T 61 geady @ siqea aRy 35-3 #
ﬁuﬁaqﬁfﬁwﬁmﬁikwaﬁam—ewaﬁuﬁﬂﬂ%ﬁaﬁm :

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under
Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which
the .order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by

two copies each of the OlO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a .

copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section
35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

R eMae & | S8l Wor X@H U o U A1 9O BH & Gl WO 200/ — BT QA
Wl WY SR SEf Ao IHH U ARG | SUTaT 81 a7 1000/— & W Y B Y |

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the amount
involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- wtere the amount involved is more
than Rupees One Lac.

AT Yowb, DY SeIeT Yob U9 AaTe] el ARl & ufy adie—
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1)

(@)

(a)

(b)

@

BRI TG &b ST, 1944 T €T 35—d1 /35-8 & aferia—
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

iR qeaia & WAt W A W Yeh, SRR SeeT Yo U Qs an-ﬁ?ﬁ?I R:rmrfé‘cﬁw )

aﬂﬁﬁqﬂ‘rl%mawmﬂa 3ﬂ'\f?f§g'\fq=f§ﬁ—cfﬁaﬁ@

the spec_lalbench of Custom, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Block
No.2, R.K. Puram, New Delhi-1 in all matters relating to classiﬁcation valuation and.

wﬁfﬁgaqﬁiéﬁz(ﬂasﬁwawzﬁmaﬁam il & W | WA s, DR
SarE Yo U warey el ey (RRee) @ uitem & Nifder, v # ai—20, <,

Ied gIRYTH HETSvE, HEOl TR, AGHIIAIG—380016.

To the west. regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 0-20, New'Metal Hospital Compound, Maghani Nagar, Ahmedabad : 380
016. in case of appeals other than as mentioned in pare-2(i) (a) above.

me(sma)ﬁmﬂa?ﬁzoo1aﬁms$mmgq—sﬁﬁﬁﬁaﬁmam
ardieliy <ol @ ¥ erfier & fawg onfie 5y Ty emey @1 IR ufird! wRd Siel S gob
T HW, TS BT FT N ST AT GAMT HAC 5 G AT AN BH & g8 WAY 1000 /— B HGHL
EriT | ST SUIE Yeeb I W, AT BT AT, SR ST TR S[AT SUY 6 ARG AT 50 A e Bl
BT 5000 /— WA For1 BT | GT8l ST Yeeb &I I, mqﬁﬂmsﬂ?aﬁﬂmwvﬂmwgg
N AT I SATET %aawwooo/ W A BT | T B WERE MRR B A W/




[ —-\3‘”
e o g B W A W6 A o | U g 9W W & R i o o & o
SIRET T B e S it @ fis Re Bl ' o

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in' quadruplicate in form EA-3 as -
prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-,
Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demand / refund is upto 5
Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in
favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public sector bank of the place
where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the place where the bench of the
Tribunal is situated. ' s

(3) R = oy ¥ B T AR BT GHRY BT ¥ W TS A NG B Y W BT YA S
T ¥ R ST =R 39 a2 & B gy N B foren W oY @ gem @ fod genRefa srdielm
’ W‘aﬁweﬁam'mwaﬁwaﬁmﬁmvmﬁl ~

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.1.0. should be
paid in the, aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the
Appellant Ttibunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is
filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

@) e Waﬁ%ﬁ?ﬂ 1970 T2 mﬁﬁm’ B a1 & g ﬁafﬁaﬁiqamﬂ'\f SESRCICEE] ﬁT
T oY FiReRy FofaT wRie & oy ¥ @ TRE B T Uiy W w650 UW T IR
OneAcopy of application or O.1.O. as the case may be, and the order of the adjoufnment :

authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under scheduled-| item
of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended. ~

(5) = @R Wl wrEl @1 i B g PR A ok off s amefia R s § o < e,
ST TS Yo T WA ey el (Fraffafty) frew, 1082 ¥ Fifgd 81 :

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter cont_ended.in the
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appeliate Tribunal (Prccedure) Rules, 1982.

6) ¥ go, D SR Yob Gd aray el e (Ree), @ ufy e @ e A
T AT (Demand) T§ &5 (Penialty) BT 10% Jd STAT YT 3TTeamd § | 8Telifeh, 3TRIcsT IF F191 10 U5
TIT & I(Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act,
1994) . : o
A FedTE Yeeh AR dar T ¥ I, ‘\’nﬁlﬂ BYeIT "sheiedr €T HieT" Duty Demanded) -
() (Séction)Ws 11D ¥ aed PR Ry a
(iy o aTed derdc Hise Hr Oy
(i) detdc e W & e 6 % dea g IR,

e, e ot gt s o g o, e e e e o e R T

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty confirmed by
. the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited. It may be noted that the

- pre-deposit is a mandatory condition ifor filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C (2A)
and 35 F of the Central Excise Act; 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the}Finance Act, 1994)

Under Central Excise andiService Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:
(i) - amount determined.under Section 11 D;
(iy  amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(i)  amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

Wmﬂ%#swaﬁ&r%qﬁfMWQ;WHaﬁaﬁmt_éﬁmmﬁmﬁmﬁrm
«maﬁt10%wwmaﬁmmﬁmﬁﬁm$10°/osg:ra1?r}q¢a‘»’r”mm%‘li

In view of above, an appeal agaixiwst this Ord'ér shall lie before the Tribunal on payment of 10%
of the duty demanded where duty; or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where penalty
i : , -~ X

alone is in dispute. @Nmagg
L V4 \sﬁs\o !3;:'6)w

uuuuuu

L
“trepaes®
3

T




._[/,_

- F.NO.Vv2[30]77/Ahd-li/appeal-1l/16-17

Order in Appeal

The subject case appeal filed by M/s. Nirma Limited, (formerly M/s. Core
Health Care Ltd.), Village Sachana, Viramgam, Ahmedabad (hereinafter referred to as
'the appellant') against the MO No.1382/Reb/2008 dated 01.09.2008 by the asstt.
Commissioner and then after OIAN0.97/2009(AhdIICE/ID/Commr(A)/Ahd dated
17.03.09 passed by The Commissioner((Appeals-1I), Central Excise, Ahmedabéd.
The appellant are engaged in the manufacture of I.V. Flﬁids like deium Chloride
Inj., Flusadex; étc.falling under Chapter 30 & 90 of CETA, 1985.
2. The brief facts of the case are, during. the period under dispute, the
Appellant had entered into agreement with M/s. Claris Life Science Ltd. for
contract manufactﬁring of finished goods Sterile Water for injection 5 ml. under
loan license arrangement. The Appellant was liable to pay Central Excise duty on
transaction value under section 4 of CEA, 1944,Instead duty was paid wrongly
under section 4A (MRP basis) of CEA,1944. Therefore, for the period 2005-06,
Appellant ﬁled 6 refund claims under section 11B of the CEA1944, amounting to
Rs.26,20,075/~ with the jurisdictional authority for the refund of the excess duty
paid by them. Six SCN's were issued and all the refund claims were rejected by the
original authority under OIO's No.1525 to 1530/R/2007 dated 28.12.2007. Beihg
aggrieved by the said impugned orders, an Appeal was filed before the Commissioner
{(Appeals-II), Ahmedabad-II.Hon'ble Commissioner (Appeals) remanded the case back
to the original authority. In the de-novo proceedings, Original authority rejected all
the six claims, under MO No.1382/Reb/2008 dated 01.09.2008, Being aggrieved,
the  Appellant filed = Appeal  before the Cammissioner (Appeals).The
Cbmmissioner(Appeals) vide OIA No.97/2009(Ahdll) CE /ID/Commr(A/ Ahd
dated 17.03.09 held that the refund is admissible ,but the refund -amount was ordered
to be credited to the Consumer Welfare Fund on the grounds that Appellant is
unable to submit the basic documents to prove that incidence of duty has not

been passed on to the customers.

3. Being aggrieved and dissatisfied with the impugned order in Appeal to the
extent of the credit of the refund amount in the Consumer Welfare Fund,
Appellant had filed .A,ppeal before the Hon'ble Bench of CESTAT at Ahmedabad .The
appellaﬁt has vide letter dated 19-10-16 submitted copy of the decision of the
Hon'ble Tribunal allowed the appeal | by way of remand under Order No.
A/10667/2016 dated 16.09.2016. ThemHon'ble Bench has recorded the ﬁndings in

para 6 of the order as under:

"That though the documents/evidences placed before the authorities below, had not
examined ............ In the result, the impugned order is set aside and appeal is remanded to the Ld.
Comimissioner (Appeal) to consider all the documents/evidences on record and that would be
preduced by the appellant during the remand proceedings and récord @ finding on the same.
Needless to menzibn, a reasonable opportunity of hearing be gn:mted to the appellant.”
It is also submitted that during the De-novo proceedings, appellant has

produced the copy of agreement and copies of the Centra’ Excise Invoices as well as

commercial invoices , the certificate dated 10.06.2006 from the Cost accountant andit=




— g~ F.NO.V2[30]77/Ahd-l/appeal-1l/16-17

chartered account Certificates all dated 20.06.2006 pertaining to different refund claim
were also produced. ‘_ .

that then company M/s. Core Healthcare entered into an agreement dated
01.04.03 with M/s Claris Life Séiénce Ltd, to manufacture Sterile Water for Injection
(SWFI), known as IV fluid falling under chapter 30, this type of manufacturing
arrangement is properly kilOW11 as loan license or contract manufacture in the
pharmaceutical industry. 'Copy of the agreement is attached. it was agreed that M/s.
Claris will pay Rs.0.40 per unit price, this was worked out as cost + Core health care
margin i.e. Rs. 0.36 and margin of Rs.>0.04_, therefore, total Transfer pricé works out to

be Rs.0.40 per unit and the central Excise duty prevailing at that time © 16% which

comes to Rs.0.06 per unit was also agreed to be paid on tais value. Thefefore, the total

value +Excise duty which was recovered from M/s. Claris is Rs.0.46 per unit. However
due to inadvertent mistake duty was paid on MRP of Rs.3.00", by adopting section 4A
of CEA, 1944, the value after abatement of 40% comes to Rs.1.80 (300-1.20= 1.80 and
excise duty comes to Rs.0.29, therefore, the duty of Rs.0.29 per unit was paid at the
time of clearance and shown in the Central Excise invoicés. However, the duty was

requiréd to be paid © R_s.0.06 per unit on transaction value agreed between both the

parties. Upon noticing the mistake the duty payable under section 4 of the Act was

worked out and, six refund claiias pertaining to different periods were filed

_ pertaining to the excess Excise duty paid inadvertently.

That the appellant has reéo_vered the duty amount only at the rate of Rs.b.06 per
unit from the M/s. Claris and the balance excess duty @ Rs.0.23 (Rs.0.29 less.Rs.0.06)
per unit has been borne by the appellant. This is further evident from the fact that
the total sale a:mount of Invoice No0.25/80015 dated 20.04.05 is for Rs.336105/- and
your Honour will find by referring to the entrieé of these invoices made in the sales
ledger maintained by the Appellant, that against the said amount the party account is
debited by Rs.336105/-. This very fact proves beyond doubt that only Rs.0.06 per unit
paid as excise duty is only recovered from the M/s. Claris and not the entire amount of
Excise duty of Rs.0.29 per unit péid wrongly.. The copies of Central Excise Invoices and
Commercial invoicéé along with sales ledgefs are attached. '

The Appellant has also produced the certificate from the independent cost Account
and chartered Account to the effect that the Excise duty paid over and above Rs.0.06
per unit has not been recovered from M/s Claris, Both the Cost Accountant Ce'rﬁﬁcate.
and Chartered Accountant Certificate is enclosed . _ '

In case of refund the Board has also issued circular and guidelines to clarify that in
case of refund. c‘lairh, the Chartered Accountant certificate is to be relied as important
do.cumentary evidence while processing the refund claims. In support, they relied on
following decisions.1. 2015 (319) ELT A118 (S.C.) — Dhariwal Industries Ltd. 2.
2014 (303) ELT 496 (Guj) — Dhariwal Industries Ltd.2014 (304) ELT 572 (Tn.
Mum.) — Crystal Granite & Marble (Pvt]. LTd. 3. 2014 (302) ELT 501-(Del) —
Hero Motocorp. Ltd. 4 2013 (32) STR 630 (Tn. Ahmd.) — Eastern Shipping
Agency 5. 2011 (263) ELT 633 (Tn. Mum.) — Prince Rubber Inds. 6. 2008 (230)
ELT 459 (Tn. Mum.) — Mhatre Engg. Pvt. Ltd.

The ratio of the above decisions is squarely applicable in the present case.




F.NO.V2[30]77/Ahd-l|/appeal-1}/16-17
— 6’- .

4. Personal hearing in the matter was accorded on 20.12.2016. Shri M.A. Patel,

Consultant appeared on behalf of the appellant. He reiterated the memorandum of
appeal, and submiffed written submission and citations of tinjust enrichment on dated 20-
12-16. 1 have carefully gone through the caserecord, facts of the case and
submissions made in the appeal memorandum and the written submission made during
the personal hearing. it is admitted fact that in operativé para 6 of the order-in
Appeal dated 17.03.09, the commissioner (Appeals) has held that refund is allowed
but the refund amount is to be credited to the Consumer Welfare Fund, as the appellant
is unable to submit the basic documents to.prove that incidence of duty has not

been passed-on to the customers.

5. I find that, the then company M/s. Core Healthcare entered into an agreement dated
01.04.03 with M /s Claris Life Science Ltd, to manufacture Sterile Water for Injection
(SWFI), known as IV fluid falling under chapter 30, this type of manufactﬁring
arrangement is properly known as loan license or contract manufacture in the
pharmaceutical industry. Copy of the agreement dated 01.04.2003 is attached .On
perusal of the agreement, I find that, it was agreed that M/s. Claris will pay Rs.0.40 per

unit price, this was worked out as cost + Core health care margin i.e. Rs. 0.36 and

margin of Rs.0.04, therefore, total Transfer price works out to be Rs.0.40 per unit and-

the central Excise duty prevailing at that time © 16% whizh comes to Rs.0.06 per unit
was also agreed to be paid on this value. Therefore, the total value +Excise duty which
was recovered from M /s. Claris is Rs.0.46 per unit. However due to inadvertent mistake
duty was paid on MRP of Rs.3.00, by adopting section 4A of CEA, 1944, the value
after abatement of 40% comes to Rs.1.80 (300-1.20= 1.80 and excise duty comes to
Rs.0.29, therefore, the duty of Rs.0.29 per unit was paid at the time of cléarance and
shown in the Central Excise invoices. However, the duty was required to be paid ©
Rs.0.06 per unit on transaction value agreed between both the parties. Upon noticing
the mistake the duty payable under section 4 of the Act.was worked out and, six
refund claims pertaining to different periods were filed pertaining to the excess Excise
duty paid inadVertently. . '
6. I find that, the Appellant for the purposes of clearance of finished goods
from the factory use to prepare Central Excise Invoices. The sale proceeds is
realized through commercial invoices, the Central Excise invoices is only raised for the
purpose of Clearance of finished goods and payment of duty as pér the provisions of
rule 11 of Central excise. The Commercial invoice is raised for payment purpose.
The booking of sale in the party ledgers and sales ledger is done based on Commercial

invoices, The Commercial invoice is the documents which evidences the payment

received from the buyer. In the Central Excise Invoices issued, the Appellant has shown -

MRP per unit as Rs.3.00 and the duty of Excise payable is calculated on Rs.1.80 i.e.
the value after abatement of 40% and accordingly, wrongly ioaid central excise duty ©
16%. This is evident from the Central Excise Invoice No.50179 dtd.20.04.05, 50186
dtd.20.04.05 & 50187 dtd.20.04.15. Accordingly duty paid per unit is Rs.0.29 (basic
duty ©16% + Edu. cess 2%). Whereas as per the agreement the contract price per unit,




~F- " F.NO.V2[30]77/Ahd-Il/appeal-11/16-17

is' Rs.0.40 (Inélﬁding margin) and Excise duty is payable on'this amount ©16% Wh10h
comes to Rs.0.06 per unit and total sale value of 1 unit con’les to Rs.0.46 per unit.
However Appellant has recovered only Rs.0.46 per unit (inclusive of Excise duty) from
M/s. Claris, this is evident from the Central Excise invoices and Commercial invoices
submitted along with the Refund claim. One such commercial invoice No.25/80015
dated_2_Q.O4.05 may be referred, whereas the Sterile water F injection 5 ML has
been sold at a unit price of Rs.0.46 (Inclusive of excise duty) From this your Honour will
appreciate that the appellant has recovered the duty amount only at the rate of Rs.0.06
per unit from the-M/s. Claris and the balance excess duty @ Rs.0.23 (Rs.0.29 less
Rs.0.06) per unit has been borne by the appellant. This is further evident from the
fact that the total sale amount of Invoice No.25/80015 dated 20.04.05 is for
Rs.336105/- and your Honour will find by referring to the entires of these invoices
made in the’ sales ledger mamtamed by the Appellant, that against the said amount the
party account 1s debited by Rs.336105/-. This very fact proves beyond doubt that only
Rs.0.06 per unit pald as excise duty is only recovered from the M/s. Claris and not the
entire amount of Excise duty of Rs.0.29 per unit paid wrongly is recovered from M /s
Claris, as also evident from the agreement dated 01.04.03, M/s Claris is only to pay
Rs.0.06 Excise duty per unit ol' SWFI purchased from Appellant -arld Accordingly they
have paid that much only and no't the entire amount of Rs.0.29 per unit paid wrongly
by the Appellant. This very fact proves that the incidence of duty has been borne by
the Appellant and not pass on to M /s. Claris and so the bar of unjust erlrichment could
not be invoked in all the refund claims filed lay the Appellent and therefore, Appellant
is eligible to the claim. The '.copies of Central Excise Invoices and Commercial
invoices along with sales ledgers are checked. v

7. The Appellant has also produced the certificates from the independent cost
Account and chartered Accourit to the effect that the Excise duty paid over and above
Rs.0.06 per unit has not been recovered from M/s Clasis, I find that, Chartered
Accountants Shah & vShah Associates, in their each certiﬁcates all dated 20.06.06
in respect of all refund clalms, has certified that they have checked the books of
accounts and other relevant records of M/s Core Healthcare Lumted and certlﬁed

that M/s CHL has sold SWFI- 5 ml to M/s Claris at the agreed price of Rs.0.46 per

Ainit (inclusive of Excise duty of Rs.0.06 per unit) in respect of excise invoices as

stated in refund claims, However M/s CHL has paid Excise duty on Retail sales price
of Rs. 3.00 per unit as per notification No. 2/2005-CE (M.T.) dtd.7.01.05, they have
also certified that on verification of record, M/s CHL has not passed on the burden of
Central Excise (luty to M/s Claris. Both the Certificates are checked.

8. I find that, it is a settled principle of law by various decisions of the courts and
higher appellate authorities that the certificate issued by the Chartered Accountant or
Cost Accountant is to be relied-as a positive piece of evidence in cases pertaining to
refund and rebate of Central Excise duty. It is more so when no such contrary
documentary evidence is brought on record by the department, which suggests
oth'erWise or questions the authenticity of -the certification. In case of refund the Board
has also issued circular' and guidelines to clarify '_that in case of refund claim, the

Chartered Accountant certificate is to be relied as important documentary evidence




N,

; -&- F.NO.V2[30]77/Ahd-ll/appeal-li/16-17

while processing the refund claims. I relied upon following decisions.1. 2015 (319) ELT
Al118 (S.C.) Dhariwal Industries Ltd. 2. 2014 (303) ELT 496 (Guj) — Dhariwal
Industries Ltd.2014 (304) ELT 572 (Tn. Mum.) — Crystal Granite & Marble (Pvt].
LTd. 3. 2014 (302) ELT 501 (Del) —Hero Motocorp. Ltd. 6. 2013 (32) STR 630
(Tn. Ahmd.) — Eaétern Shipping Agency 7. 2011 (263) ELT 633 (Tn. Mum.) —
Prince Rubber Inds. 8. 2008 (230) ELT 459 (Tn. Mum.) — Mhatre Engg. Pvt. Ltd.

The ratio of the above decisions is squarely applicable in the present case.

9. Further I find that, Régarding their plea of having borne the burden of excess
duty paid @ Rs.0.23/- per unit and therefore provisions of unjust enrichment is not
applicable, I find that the appellant has submitted relevant copies of excise invoice
and commercial invoices and also submitted basic documentary evidences like Ledger
Accounts of Claris maintained by the appellant, Bank Accounts to co-relate the bill
wise payments received, of the relevant period and the duty payment particulars. I
have considered all the documents/evidences produced by the appellant. Therefore, I hold thét
the appellant have proved that principle of unjust enrichment is not applicable to their

case.

10. In view of the foregoing discussion and findings, 1 hold that said refund claims

are admissible to the appellant. v

1. 3tiveral G as TS 3ol T RrverT ST Gl & R S &)

11. .The appeal filed by the appellant stand disposed off in above terms. _ V/7
| | A

(3 <)
3MgFA (3o - 10)

Attestéd /
[K.K.Parmar )

Superntendent (Appeals-II)
‘Central excise, Ahmedabad.

By Regd. Post A. D
M/s. Nirma Limited, (formerly M/s. Core Health Care Ltd.),

Village -Sachana,

Tal—Viramgam,' -
Dist-Ahmedabad—382150

Copy to:
The Chief Commissioner, Central Excise, Ahmedabad.

The Commissioner, Central Excise, Ahmedabad-II.

‘The Dy. Commissioner, Central Excise, Div-III, Ahmedabad-II

The Asstt. Commissioner (Systems), Central Excise, Ahmedabad-II.

NER (Ap
¥ 2. 4

Guard file.

"t

o R BN e

PA file. .




